



© 2003 Center for Reproductive Rights

[www.reproductiverights.org](http://www.reproductiverights.org)

*formerly the Center for Reproductive Law and Policy*

No. 99-830

---

In The  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DON STENBERG, Attorney General of the State of Nebraska; GINA  
DUNNING, Director of Regulation and Licensure  
of the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services;  
and CHARLES ANDREWS, M.D., Chief Medical Officer of  
the State of Nebraska,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEROY H. CARHART, M.D.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

JERRY M. HUG  
ALAN G. STOLER  
Historic Library Plaza  
1823 Harney Street  
Suite 1004  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102  
(402) 346-1733

SIMON HELLER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JANET BENSHOOF  
PRISCILLA J. SMITH  
BONNIE SCOTT JONES  
LINDA ROSENTHAL  
SUZANNE NOVAK  
BRIGITTE AMIRI  
The Center for Reproductive  
Law & Policy  
120 Wall Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 514-5534

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. THE NEBRASKA BAN .....	2
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ACT.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. The Increasing Medical Safety of Abortion.....	7
B. Abortion Methods.....	8
1. Suction Curettage.....	8
2. Dilation & Evacuation.....	9
3. Induction.....	13
C. Respondent’s Practice.....	14
D. The State’s Evidence .....	16
IV. HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE ACT IMPERMISSIBLY PROHIBITS MOST ABORTIONS .....	20

A. The Act’s Plain Language Prohibits Most Abortions, and its Broad Scope is Confirmed by its Legislative History.....	21
B. The Act is Not Reasonably Susceptible to Any Narrowing “Construction”.....	24
II. THE ACT, EVEN IF REWRITTEN, VIOLATES WOMEN’S RIGHT TO PRIVACY.....	29
A. The Act, Even if Narrowed, Does Not Survive the Scrutiny Applicable to Abortion Restrictions that Intrude on Bodily Integrity.....	29
B. The Act, Even if Narrowed, Imposes an Undue Burden on Women’s Right to Seek Pre-Viability Abortions.....	35
1. The Act’s Effect is to Harm Women’s Health Without Serving Any Legitimate Interest.....	35
2. The Act’s Purpose is Illegitimate .....	42
C. Even if Narrowed, the Act is Unconstitutional Because it Lacks an Adequate Exception for Sick or Dying Women.....	46
III. THE ACT IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>A Choice for Women v. Butterworth</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (S.D. Fla. 1998), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 99-4002 (11th Cir. Mar. 2, 1999).....	21, 40, 47
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	41
<i>Benten v. Kessler</i> , 505 U.S. 1084 (1992).....	30
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Foster</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. La. 1999), <i>appeal argued</i> , No. 99-30324 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2000).....	20
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	8, 30, 34, 42
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	33, 34, 49
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods. of California v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	40
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	33-34
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	25, 44, 46
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	45

<i>Eubanks v. Stengel</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (W.D. Ky. 1998), <i>appeal argued</i> , No. 98-6671 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 1999).....	21
<i>Evans v. Kelley</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1283 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	12, 21
<i>Follmer v. State</i> , 142 N.W. 908 (Neb. 1913) .....	26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	49
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	41
<i>Hodgson v. Lawson</i> , 542 F.2d 1350 (8th Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	39, 47
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>mandate stayed</i> , No. 99A428 (Stevens, Circuit Justice, Nov. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 995 F. Supp. 847 (N.D. Ill. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	44
<i>Hynes v. Mayor and Council of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	49
<i>Intermountain Planned Parenthood v. Montana</i> , No. 97-477 (Mont. Dist. Ct. June 29, 1998) .....	21
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 61 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	31, 37, 46, 47
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	43

<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	33
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Jegley</i> , 192 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 1999).....	8, 20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	43
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	44
<i>Nebraska City Educ. Ass'n v. School Dist. of Nebraska City</i> , 267 N.W.2d 530 (Neb. 1978).....	48
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Alaska v. Alaska</i> , No. 3AN-97-6019 (Alaska Super. Ct. Mar 13, 1998), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. S-08610 (Alaska Apr. 13, 1998) .....	21, 45
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	41
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Atchison</i> , 126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	46
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998).....	36, 37, 40

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Miller</i> , 195 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3434 (U.S. Jan. 3, 2000) (No. 99-1112).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Verniero</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D.N.J. 1998), <i>appeal argued</i> , No. 99-5042 (3d Cir. Nov. 19, 1999).....	20-21, 40, 47, 48
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Woods</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1369 (D. Ariz. 1997), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 97-17377 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 1999) .....	21, 47
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	23, 24
<i>Rhode Island Med. Soc’y v. Whitehouse</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999), <i>appeal stayed</i> , No. 99-2095 (1st Cir. Nov. 22, 1999).....	20
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. v. Gilmore</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Va. 1999), <i>stayed pending</i> <i>appeal without opinion</i> , No. 99-2000 (4th Cir. Sept. 14, 1999) .....	5-6, 20
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	33
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	40
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	43
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	33
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	47

<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Moore</i> , 602 N.W.2d 465 (Neb. 1999).....	21
<i>State v. Coffman</i> , 330 N.W. 2d 727 (Neb. 1983) .....	26
<i>Thornburgh v. ACOG</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	31, 32, 46, 48
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	36
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	36
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	45
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1
<i>Weyhrich v. Lance</i> , No. CV98-0117-S-BLW (D. Idaho Oct. 12, 1999).....	20
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	33
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1036 (1998).....	46, 48
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1051, 1068-71 (S.D. Ohio 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1036 (1998).....	40

**Statutes and Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	40, 41
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105.....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-201.....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-326(4).....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-326(5).....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-326(9).....	1, 2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327.....	44
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327.01.....	44
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-328(1)-(4).....	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-328(1).....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-328(2).....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-328(4).....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-329.....	3, 44
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-330.....	3, 44
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-335.....	44
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-2014.....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-147(10).....	44
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-148.....	44
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-168(1).....	44

Former Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-404.....	3, 4
Former Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-405.....	3, 4

**Miscellaneous:**

143 Cong. Rec. S4671 (daily ed. May 19, 1997).....	5
James Bopp, Jr. and Curtis R. Look, <i>Partial Birth Abortion: the Final Frontier of Abortion Jurisprudence</i> , 14 ISSUES L. & MED. 3 (Summer 1998).....	2
Council on Scientific Affairs, American Medical Association, <i>Induced Termination of Pregnancy Before and After Roe v. Wade</i> , 268 JAMA 3231 (1992).....	7
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947).....	25
Steven Grasz, <i>If Standing Bear Could Talk . . . Why There is No Constitutional Right to Kill a Partially-Born Human Being</i> , 33 CREIGHTON L. REV. 23 (Dec. 1999) .....	2
Martin Kasindorf, <i>No Broad Pattern Evident in Ballot-Initiative Results</i> , USA TODAY, Nov. 4, 1999, at 4A (Maine).....	1
Patrick O'Driscoll, <i>Voters Had Their Say in 44 States</i> , USA TODAY, Nov. 5, 1998, at 8A (Colorado and Washington State).....	1
